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INTRODUCTION
This report on Donor Support for Contraceptives and Logistics Management is prepared from a
database maintained by the UNFPA Global Initiative on Reproductive Health Commodity
Management.  The database contains country-specific information reported by the donors on the
type, the quantity, and the total cost of contraceptives they provided to developing country
reproductive health programme during 1999.  Information on brands, manufacturers, and the unit
cost is provided by a limited number of donors and agencies.

The purpose of this annual report is to facilitate coordination and advocacy among the key
partners in terms of addressing unmet contraceptive needs and strengthening supply management
so that the contraceptives are accessible at affordable prices to both women and men in
developing countries.  The report may also be useful in the broad planning of contraceptive
support to countries.

As in the past, a chapter delineates the information provided by UNPFA and USAID on donor
support for logistics management. Other donors have not reported any support for logistics
strengthening. The amount spent for strengthening logistics capacity is compared with the dollar
amount spent on products. There is no precise "rule of thumb" on the proportion that should be
spent on logistics management in comparison to contraceptive value. However, a view was
expressed by the participants in the UNFPA-organized workshop on Logistics Management
Strategy Development in Uganda in 1997 that an investment equal to at least 15 per cent of the
commodity value is desirable for maintaining an effective logistics system.

This year fifteen donors and international agencies provided information on their support of
contraceptives to developing countries.  They included:  European Union, German KfW, British
DFID, Canadian CIDA, Swedish SIDA, American USAID, Governments of Netherlands and
Japan, international agencies PSI, DKT, IPPF and United Nations agencies World Bank,
UNAIDS, UNFPA and WHO.

Support amounting to approximately US$21 million from World Bank is estimated on the basis
of orders filled on its behalf by UNFPA to supply contraceptives in a number of countries.
Similarly, the support of Canadian CIDA was estimated at US$ 3 million on the basis of funding
received by UNFPA to procure and supply contraceptives.  Both of these amounts have been
subtracted from the UNFPA contraceptive procurement expenditure of US $38 million.  Also,
transport costs, additional costs incurred in 1998 but charged to 1999, and contraceptives
procured to headquarters stock, totaling approximately US $1 million were not counted against
UNFPA.

Support from PSI in 1999 was approximately US $8.5 million; out of this approximately US $8.2
million came from various donors such as USAID, KfW and others.  In order to avoid double
counting only US $265,000 was recorded into the database against PSI.  The amount received by
different donors was included in their respective categories.

Similarly, DKT support for contraceptives was recorded at US $5.1 million.  From the DKT
report, the information that included contraceptives supported by USAID and KfW was not
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included to avoid double counting.The amount subscribed against WHO reflects only the amount
of contraceptives commodities.  For WHO, the amount for condom testing, disposing of
condoms and extra expenses, totaling to US $8,000 was not counted and subtracted from the
total amount.

Some donors also reported incomplete information on the unit cost or the total cost of
contraceptives.  The Government of the Netherlands, for example, provided information that
includes support for AIDS projects.  SIDA provided the information on the support to the
Government of Kenya most of which was pertaining to oral contraceptives. In absence of unit
price and quantity the amount of support was divided by $0.25 to estimate the quantity of oral
pills.  For DFID, estimation for the total cost was used when the unit price and total cost of
contraceptives were not provided. In all such cases, estimation on cost was made based on
international prices.

In spite of careful scrutiny a caveat is necessary in the beginning of this report.  It is possible that
some data is missing or double counted due to estimations that were made to compensate for
incomplete information.

ANALYSIS
Total donor support in 1999 amounted to US$ 130.8 million a decrease of US$ 12.4 million or
about 9% compared to last year (Table 1).

Table 1: Estimated Contraceptive Commodity Support by Donor/Agency in
US $000

 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 TOTALS %

BMZ/KfW 10,798 18,312 11,350 9,317 38,071 13,305 8,627 7,976 117,756 9.7%

CIDA 1,385 4,514 7,249 0 1,036 2,885 17,069 1.4%
DKT 177 0 3,759 5,148 9,084 0.7%

EU 180 6,122 6,510 9,215 7,435 644 13,109 43,215 3.6%

IPPF 5,843 5,410 6,204 6,165 6,258 6,746 6,003 11,148 3,416 3,016 60,209 5.0%
JAPAN 28 315 300 838 36 159 1,676 0.1%

NETHERLANDS 102 3,749 2,700 2,584 9,135 0.8%

MSI 568 1,173 405 0 0 1,439 61 N/A 3,646 0.3%
DFID 4,125 4,712 7,192 10,924 9,205 13,149 7,807 13,188 70,302 5.8%

PATHFINDER 700 1,692 462 892 0 N/A 3,746 0.3%

PSI 418 1,210 2,323 7,419 7,239 2,885 200 264 21,958 1.8%
SIDA 1,297 6 1,400 750 0 514 3,967 0.3%

UNAIDS 218 218

UNFPA 14,752 21,499 18,534 27,817 34,087 37,857 37,610 39,861 32,200 14,395 278,612 23.0%
USAID 57,636 59,892 39,575 55,142 47,848 51,059 46,481 39,383 63,087 45,522 505,625 41.7%

WHO 957 975 628 483 968 1,663 2,099 2,673 481 1,078 12,005 1.0%

WORLD BANK 5,000 7,930 1,662 19,137 20,718 54,447 4.5%
TOTALS 79,188 87,776 82,847 116,886 118,434 143,895 172,152 137,527 143,191 130,774 1,212,670 100.0%
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A significant increase was noted in EU support mainly for two countries, Indonesia and South
Africa. The UNFPA Procurement Unit was not involved in purchasing contraceptives for these
countries. USAID and UNFPA support combined decreased by approximately US$ 35 million
compared to last year.

UNFPA support for contraceptives decreased by 55 percent compared to 1998. However, the
actual amount of procurement -- including the support of the World Bank and CIDA combined--
declined 27 percent compared to last year when this amount was US$ 52 million.  Figure 1
illustrates the 1999 UNFPA share as 11%, the third major contributor, after the World Bank
(16%) and USAID (37%).

Figure 1: Support by the Major Donors (in percentage), 1999
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The pattern of support by the five major donors since 1990 i.e. USAID, UNFPA, KfW, DFID
and IPPF is illustrated in Figure 2. Of these donors, except for DFID, the contraceptive
commodity donations of each declined in 1999 compared with 1998 and most declined compared
with 1997 and 1996 as well.  For the purpose of comparison, UNFPA support reflects its total
procurement figures.
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Figure 2: Pattern in Contraceptive Supply, 1990-1999, in US$000
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Projected Contraceptive Costs, Shortfalls and Consequences

Contraceptive prevalence in developing countries has grown dramatically in the past four
decades.  In the years since the mid-1960s, CPR has increased from around 10 per cent to almost
60 per cent with some nine out of ten users relying upon modern methods.  UN Population
Division projections show the reproductive age population in developing countries increasing
some 23 per cent between 2000 and 2015.  The number of contraceptive users during the same
period is projected to increase more than 40 per cent as a consequence both of population growth
and an increase in the proportion of people who use contraception.  On the basis of these
projections, UNFPA has estimated the costs of future contraceptive requirements and these are
shown in Table 2.1

Data on donor support for contraceptive commodities since 1992, given in Table 2, indicate an
uneven trend.  Between 1992 and 1996, donor support averaged 40.9 per cent of overall
estimated requirements.  Since 1996 this percentage has fallen to under 25 per cent in 1999.  Had
donors maintained their funding at 40.9 per cent, they would have supplied in 1999 more than
US$ 216 million worth of commodities rather than the actual amount of just under US$ 131
million--a potential shortfall of some US$ 86 million.

                                                
1 "Contraceptive Commodity Requirements and Costs in Developing Regions, 1999-2015" (Draft), UNFPA, 2000.
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Table 2: Estimated Contraceptive Requirements Compared with Reported Donor Support
for Contraceptives (US$ million) 2

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Estimated
contraceptive
cost

222 265 308 351 394 437 480 529 572 614 657 702

Donor
support
actual

82.8 116.9 118.4 143.9 172.2 137.5 143.2 130.8

Donor share
of
contraceptive
cost %

37.3 44.1 38.4 41.0 43.7 31.5 29.8 24.7

Estimated
donor share
at 40.9%

178.7 196.3 216.4 233.9 251.1 268.7 287.1

These figures are displayed graphically in Figure 3 where the potential contraceptive gap is
clearly apparent.  Shortfalls exist at present and will continue to increase unless this trend is
reversed.

Figure 3: Trend of Reported Donor Support for Contraceptives Compared with
Estimated Requirements (US$ million)
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2 These estimates of costs are based upon UN population projections and estimates of actual contraceptive
prevalence in developing countries.  This analysis relates only to contraceptive commodities.  The cost of assuring
that good quality contraceptives reach informed users is additional and not part of this analysis.
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Contraceptives to meet the needs of developing countries are paid for from only three basic
sources: government budgets, donors and payments by individual users.  Demographic and
Health Surveys (DHS) provide an important body of information on sources of contraceptive
supply, but largely only in the following categories: government, pharmacy, NGO and other
private.  DHS does not reveal the degree to which donor support plays a role as the ultimate
source for each recipient category, especially government.  The true extent of the potential gap
that has developed can only be assessed with improved figures for national expenditures and
individual private payments for contraceptive commodities.  However, it is difficult to imagine
that the shortfalls depicted in Figure 3 have been totally compensated by an equivalent increase
in government or individual private spending.  Also, it is suggested, that most developing
countries, particularly the poorest, and especially those in Africa, will continue to rely on
contraceptive commodities supplied by donors for the foreseeable future.

The Reproductive Health Consequences of Contraceptive Commodity Shortfalls3:

The difference between the contraceptive commodity support donors had been providing in the
early 1990s ( an average of 40.9 per cent from 1992-1996) and the level of support actually
provided in subsequent years (for example, 24.7 per cent in 1999) is described as a shortfall.  If
we assume that the estimated shortfall of donated contraceptive commodities in 1999, valued at
US$86 million, was not met by increases from the governmental and commercial sectors, grave
consequences affecting the health of women and children in developing countries could have
resulted.4  For purposes of discussion, estimates of the increases in key reproductive health
morbidity and mortality parameters are listed here for each US$1,000,000 shortfall in
contraceptive commodity assistance.

a. Increase in the number of unintended pregnancies: 360 thousand
b. Additional induced abortions: 150 thousand
c. Additional maternal deaths 800 hundred
d. Additional infant deaths 110 thousand
e. Additional deaths of children under 5 140 thousand

                                                
3  To calculate the consequences, the formulae used in the UNFPA report submitted to the Executive Board, Meeting
the Goals of the ICPD: Consequences of resource shortfalls up to the year 2000, Board DP/FPA/1997/12, 10 July
1997, were employed.
4  Average cost per user of contraceptives has been calculated at US $1.52. It is assumed that unavailability of
contraceptives, even though other reproductive health services exist in the country, will have an adverse impact on
women’s reproductive health.
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CHANGE IN PATTERN OF DONOR
SUPPORT
A change in the pattern of donor support is evident when the data are compared between 1991
and 1999 see Figure 4.  In 1991, when USAID supplied more than two thirds of all donor support
combined, the three other major donors were UNFPA, WHO and IPPF.  By 1999 there are
altogether fourteen agencies supporting contraceptives, some on a regular basis such as KfW and
DFID and other to specific projects such as EU

Altogether there are more agencies providing significant levels of support in 1999 than there
were in 1991.  The USAID support that constituted 69 percent of the total support in 1991 has
reduced to 37 percent in 1999.

Figure 4: Comparison of Major Donor Support, 1991 and 1999
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REGIONAL DISTRIBUTION
This year, as in last year, the Asia and Pacific region received the biggest share of the total
support see Figure 5. This could be simply because of the larger population in that region. Also,
the activities of DKT in three Asian countries e.g., China, Vietnam and India have increased.

Figure 5: Donor Support, by Region (in percentage), 1999
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COUNTRIES RECEIVING THE MOST
CONTRACEPTIVE COMMODITY SUPPORT
Out of the ten countries that received the most donor support in 1999, five belong to Asia with
72 per cent and five are from Africa with 28 per cent. A comparison of 1999 with previous years
can be seen in Table 3.

Table 3: Top Ten Countries Receiving the Most Donor Support, 1992- 1999,
US$ million

1992 1993 1994 1995
Country Value Country Value Country Value Country Value

Bangladesh 16.6 Bangladesh 36.6 Bangladesh 31.1 Bangladesh 25.3
Viet Nam 4.7 Philippines 6.1 Viet Nam 5.3 Nigeria 14.1

Philippines 4.5 Kenya 5.8 Philippines 5.1 Ethiopia 8.4
India 4.3 Nigeria 5.3 Mexico 4.9 India 6.6

Zimbabwe 4.1 Tanzania 3.2 Nigeria 3.9 Pakistan 6.3
Egypt 4 India 3.1 Kenya 3.8 Kenya 5.3
Kenya 4 Zimbabwe 3.1 Nepal 3.3 Uganda 4.2

Pakistan 3.2 Brazil 2.9 Uganda 2.8 Zimbabwe 4.2
Nigeria 2.3 Uganda 2.9 Pakistan 2.8 Nepal 3.7

Morocco 2.1 Morocco 2.6 Zambia 2.8 Tanzania 3.7
Total 49.8 71.6 65.8 81.8

1996 1997 1998 1999
Country Value Country Value Country Value Country Value

Bangladesh 44.5 Bangladesh 16.1 Bangladesh 36.2 Bangladesh 27.3
India 17.9 Pakistan 10.3 Indonesia 8.7 Indonesia 16.7

Pakistan 9.2 Ethiopia 7 Pakistan 7.7 Philippines 7.5
Nigeria 7.2 Tanzania 6.5 Egypt 5.8 Kenya 6.5
Ethiopia 5 Thailand 6.2 Nepal 5.6 Tanzania 5.3

Zimbabwe 5 Philippines 5.3 Philippines 5.3 Zimbabwe 5

Ghana 4.5 Burkina
Faso

5.2 Tanzania 4.6 Pakistan 4

Nepal 4.4 Peru 4.9 Ethiopia 4.2 Uganda 3.1
Egypt 3.5 Zimbabwe 4.8 Peru 3.9 Ethiopia 3.1
Peru 3.5 Nepal 4.1 Myanmar 3.3 Nepal 3
Total 104.7 70.4 85.3 81.5

The list of the top 10 countries that received donor support for contraceptives from USAID
and/or UNFPA along with the amount of support they received for logistics management
capacity building in illustrated in Table 4. The higher percentage of logistics support in one year
may not be indicative of a better logistics system in place, but it does offer an indication of the
importance given by donors for improving logistics management in that country. This year
logistics support for the top 10 countries is 3.9% of the total of contraceptive support.
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Table 4: Top Ten Countries Receiving Donor Support for Contraceptives in
Comparison with Support for Logistics Management, 1999, US$ 000

Country
Contraceptive

Support ($,000)
Logistics Support

($000) Percentage

Bangladesh 27,298 1200 4.4%

Indonesia 16,658 N/A
Philippines 7,528 726 9.6%

Kenya 6,472 1200 18.5%
Tanzania 5,263 142 2.7%

Zimbabwe 5,013 N/A
Pakistan 3,989 N/A
Uganda 3,145 N/A
Ethiopia 3,069 400 13.0%

Nepal 2,967 249 8.4%
Total 81,402 3917 4.8%

TOTAL EXPENDITURE BY METHOD
This year condom support declined significantly compared with previous years. As seen in Table
5, orals increased slightly but injectables declined as did IUDs and implants. A decline in
condom support is a point of concern in the context of the AIDS epidemic.

Table 5: Expenditure by Method, US $million (1992-99)

Method 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 Totals Percent
Condom 20.8 40.1 39.9 60.6 68.1 50.9 51.4 37.9 369.7 35.36%

Oral 33.7 48.3 44.1 46.9 64 30.2 34.4 44.4 346 33.10%
Injectable 10.5 15.8 16.8 18 21.8 37.8 34.3 31.5 186.5 17.84%

IUD 9.5 5.6 8.7 5.3 9.2 6.3 9.7 6.5 60.8 5.82%
VFT 2.5 2.8 3.4 3.4 4 3 2.6 1.9 23.6 2.26%

Implant 1.6 1.5 3.9 2.9 3.3 4 10.4 8.5 36.1 3.45%

Foam/Jelly/Others 4.2 2.7 1.6 6.7 1.7 5.3 0.4 0.1 22.7 2.17%

Totals 82.8 116.8 118.4 143.8 172.1 137.5 143.2 130.8 1045.4 100.00%
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DONOR SUPPORT FOR MALE CONDOMS
Donor support for condoms in the years 1996-1999 is listed by country in Table 6.  As noted in
previous editions, condom supply is often made in two-year cycles which sometimes results in a
larger supply in one year when compared to another.  Support for condoms is provide by all
donors including UNFPA and USAID.

Table 6:  Country-specific Condom Support, 1995-1999 (in pcs)

Country 1996 1997 1998 1999

Afghanistan 3374

Albania 338400 57600 1437184 1269244

Algeria 6324000 309600 604000

Angola 50400 1181664 16126500

Anguilla 64800

Antigua 79200 57200 72000 3586

Argentina 86400 129600 100800

Armenia 576000 2016000 42000

Aruba 4354 18000 72000 19592

Azerbaijan 7300 5492016 720000

Bahamas 18000 21600 342930

Bangladesh 263300000 232553060 35041823 239593068

Barbados 28800 24000 36000 21862

Belarus 18000

Belize 24000 432000 360000 11220

Benin 6662000 6796000 3876000 8858500

Bhutan 2016000 158400 1468800 2947450

Bolivia 3558000 5644800 9011567 261600
British Virgin

Islands
100800

Botswana 1800000 2200

Brazil 46540000 1573200 43902140

Bulgaria 7300 5492016 720000 2116696

Burkina Faso 10631200 210666 14168040 18570885

Burundi 360000 438528 1626519

Cambodia 123000000 13649000 27509000 36309534

Cameroon 14069760 17658000 16518000 334660

Cape Verde 557200 2460240 2952000 2130
Central African

Republic
1819200 216000 115200 257446

Chad 2390000 5760000 704000 2037700

Chile 266400 72000 21600 478038
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Country 1996 1997 1998 1999

China 24834302 28113000

Colombia 954000 259200 360010 218700

Comoro 87120 246000 114000 448762

Congo 684000 7717600 1952048 6163372

Cook Islands 113610

Costa Rica 86400 3570000 7200

Cote d'Ivoire 69998720 2139600 27798000 29781580

Cuba 6134400 6825600 172800 1774630

Curacao 36768 64800 84790

Cyprus 6048

Czech Republic 328800
Dem. Peo. Rep. of

Korea
288000 2160000 3305270

Dem. Rep. of
Congo

19028176 48000

Djibouti 9936 288000 154080 143200

Dominica 19200 87600 2498 113290
Dominican
Republic 4882560 4188880 3792000 657600

Ecuador 1224000 1728000 3811200 8396445

Egypt 4440000 3204000 5916000 5945000

El Salvador 3194400 6830400 3396000 2709900

Equatorial Guinea 79200 21600

Eritrea 2623776 3447402 5152800 509457

Ethiopia 15006000 71474800 55434800 84556956

Fiji 345600 388800 197568 600000

Gabon 201500 120000 86400

Gambia 309600 464887 925800

Georgia 4320000 450400 0

Ghana 15070800 368400 3666000 16675000

Grenada 12000 133200 21600

Guatemala 6500000 5034000 12822000 6222500

Guinea 3534000 4087200 5746080 5709600

Guinea-Bissau 216000 69120 48780

Guyana 1511904 1190880 432000

Haiti 13169357 20429066 16920000 62764180

Honduras 6618000 5505000 3834000 8663960

Hong Kong 645120 240048 439200 178580

Hungary 54720 50180

India 224972544 185549875 63664808 74628288

Indonesia 48036000 8078400 28000000 43044820

Iraq 799200 1980000 288000 408600

Jamaica 252000 252000 322000

Jordan 552000 589200 4116000 1562400
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Country 1996 1997 1998 1999

Kazakstan 720000 190800 5760000 125800

Kenya 26296000 6998132 1510048 75280002

Kiribati 7200 65800 37440 60740

Kyrgistan 5534000 2700800
Lao. People's Dem.

Rep.
252000 1080000 702000

Latvia 43200

Lebanon 216000 7200 273600 792732

Lesotho 213600 2706080 205000 582360

Liberia 163440 1020000 1728000 103000

Macedonia 5211570

Madagascar 2940000 4789000 6852000 4000

Malawi 18744000 18108008 5184000 12388021

Malaysia 11087370

Maldives 465840 742100 316800 491410

Mali 4362000 6468000 9318000 8154900

Marshall Islands 28800 1440 7200 179282

Mauritania 300000 6000 1088920

Mauritius 489600 1200 304992 9900

Mexico 15812000 17098333 4376000 37500

Micronesia 22750 86400 100800 525195

Moldava 864000 1296000

Mongolia 1296000 1937000 883728 12423924

Montserrat 6000 6000 36000

Morocco 10196460 5552400 2795760 7820800

Mozambique 12504000 16095332 24396000 24043850

Myanmar 4900000 4169900 12836800 11901629

Namibia 720000 360000 7575000

Nepal 35408880 17766705 33188496 38761620

Nicaragua 5648976 2362800 9406800 4281930

Niger 1380000 2106000 605300 33280

Nigeria 69096000 17760000 132264900

Oman 114000 135072 64800 325200

Pakistan 188869200 43410720 12468552 17176480

Palestine 504000 14400 394080

Panama 540000 21600 438912 342692

Papua New Guinea 432000 120000 109456

Paraguay 24000 2706000 3435600 208400

Peru 17442000 1683600 21186048 8835080

Philippines 15382800 84303600 29974656 41073448

Poland 720000 619000

Portugal 14400 120960

Republic of Korea 26784000 4440960 159610
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Country 1996 1997 1998 1999

Romania 115200 54720 1440144 2770026

Russian Federation 3264000 374400 1836600

Rwanda 8483600 95028800 5771520 378305
Samoa 7200

Sao Tome &
Principe

295200 144000 47200

Senegal 6456000 8790000 9577210 5454492

Serbia 20000

Seychelles 49104 216000 100800 57600

Sierra Leone 1542000 176666 7968336 1174828

Solomon Islands 438000 28800 381600 2231079

Somalia 1400

South Africa 19000000 16004000 300000

Sri Lanka 16025522 11550666 12341814 8827186

St. Kitts 57600 4351

St. Lucia 28620

St.Vincent 7200 11070

Sudan 144000 14000 150192 797196

Suriname 36000 309810

Swaziland 73440 7350000 2046000 2200
Syrian Arab

Republic
648000 115300 230400 4367366

Tajikistan 468000 1013064 2400

Thailand 210600

Togo 2777280 4759680 7140000 12363578

Tonga 127680 32400 72000 103540
Trinidad and

Tobago 311040 692400 338400 190824

Tunisia 4548288 349920 708000

Turkey 23100000 14020850 1070400

Turkmenistan 1155000 1008000

Turks and Caicos 7200 86400

Tuvalu 5040 14400 36250

Uganda 13085000 41303309 6838580 35734371

Ukraine 1047168 264000 1503200
United Rep. of

Tanzania 29702000 15712800 43920856 36580113

Uruguay 144000 260812

Uzbekistan 1150000 24000 816000

Vanuatu 193200 10850400 223200 4152420

Venezuela 21600 455904 36000 16100

Viet Nam 2491200 4200 41407704 156796910

Western Samoa 34800 14400 123840 30370

Yemen 288000 43200 460800 1539026

Zambia 18446848 4832288 2447270
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Country 1996 1997 1998 1999

Zimbabwe 22387854 42171618 31000000 145160670

FEMALE CONDOMS
Donor support for female condom, in general, is increasing. Table 7 shows the total number
distributed since 1996.
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Table 7: Distribution of Female Condoms ( in pcs) in Public and Private
Sectors5

Country 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 Total of 1996-00
Social Marketing

Bolivia 92,000 92,000
Brazil 510,400 200,840 225,800 937,040

Ethiopia 46,000 46,000
Ghana 18,000 75,000 10,000 103,000

Guatamala 17,280 17,280
Haiti 44,000 18,000 62,000

Mexico 24,000 24,000
Mozambique 8,640 8,640

South Africa-National 300,000 300,000 600,000
Tanzania 75,500 49,000 100,000 224,500

Togo 17,280 1,000 18,280
Uganda 5,000 5,000 1,200,000 1,210,000

Venezuela 10,000 5,680 15,680
Zambia 281,000 281,000

Zimbabwe 354,000 46,000 103,000 144,000 647,000
Sub-total Social

Marketing
377,000 1,363,900 2,040,720 504,800 4,286,420

Public Sector/NGO
Angola 60,000 23,000 83,000
Antigua 3,000 3,000

Bangladesh 1,000 30,000 31,000
Bermuda 3,000 3,000
Bhutan 1,000 1,000

Botswana 2,000 2,000
Brazil 100,000 1,000 2,000,000 2,101,000

Bulgaria 500 500
Burundi 1,000 1,000

Cambodia 30,000 20,000 50,000
Cameroon 3,000 3,000

Central African Republic 6,000 6,000
Chile 1,000 1,000

Congo-Kinshasa 2,500 2,000 4,500
Costa Rica 15,000 15,000

Cote d'Ivoire 2,000 31,000 33,000
Cuba 10,000 10,000

Eritrea 24,000 24,000
Ethiopia 20,000 20,000
Georgia 4,000 4,000

Haiti 45,000 45,000

                                                
5  Information provided by the “ Female Health Company”, the manufacturer.
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Country 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 Total of 1996-00
India 500 500

Indonesia 15,000 15,000
Kenya 110,000 200,000 310,000
Kiribati 1,000 1,000
Lesotho 8,000 12,000 20,000

Madagascar 5,000 5,000 16,000 26,000
Malawi 1,000 5,000 6,000

Mali 11,000 11,000
Mauritius 500 500 1,000
Mexico 4,500 4,500

Micronesia 1,150 1,150
Mongolia 2,000 7,500 9,500
Namibia 7,500 14,000 21,500

New Caledonia 1,000 500 1,500
Niger 1,000 1,000

Nigeria 110,000 110,000
Papua New Guinea 30,000 30,000

Paraguay 6,000 4,000 10,000
Rwanda 1,000 1,000
Senegal 23,000 23,000

Solomon Island 1,000 1,000
South Africa-
Mpumalanga

900,000 900,000

South Africa-National 4,000 1,200,000 879,000 2,083,000
Sri Lanka 2,000 2,000

Sudan 1,000 1,000
Swaziland 13,000 13,000

Syria 1,000 1,000
Tajikistan 3,000 3,000
Uruguay 5,000 5,000
Vanuatu 3,000 3,000
Vietnam 30,000 30,000
Yemen 3,000 2,000 5,000
Zambia 219,000 219,000

Zimbabwe 197,000 256,000 195,000 12,000 660,000

Various others 3,000 13,650 79,450 97,350 193,450

Sub-total Public Sector 489,150 1,765,650 2,588,950 2,320,350 7,164,100

TOTAL 866,150 3,129,550 4,629,670 2,825,150 11,450,520

DONOR SUPPORT TO COUNTRIES
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Total donor support in the years 1995-99 is listed in Table 8. Also noted is the average donor
support for the five years and the average amount spent per woman of reproductive age. The
contraceptive prevalence rate should be taken into consideration to provide a better
understanding of the average amount provided per woman. Countries receiving less than
US$0.43 per women are shaded in gray. The amount US$ 0.43 per woman is arbitrary. In
general, it only indicates the minimum amount that a donor would contribute if they agree to
donate the one-third support where per women contraceptive cost is assumed to be US$1.30 per
user6.

Table 8: Total Contraceptive Commodity Support to Countries for 1995-1999

COUNTRY 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 AVERAGE
Women

ages 15-49

$ Spent
Per

Capita
CPR

Afghanistan 3,850 3,850 4,800,000 0.001 2

Albania 70,872 111,449 6,593 221,448 184,577 118,988 900,000 0.132 na

Algeria 1,787,649 1,114,328 1,471,975 161,500 1,133,863 7,000,000 0.162 52

Angola 182,429 135,918 448,317 320,075 187,349 254,818 2,400,000 0.106 na

Anguilla 1,297 1,313 1,150 2,475 1,559 na na

Antigua 5,817 5,179 11,655 4,974 1,883 5,902 na na

Argentina 24,773 12,864 18,467 13,700 4,700 14,901 8,500,000 0.002 na

Armenia 12,300 271,846 275,379 13,572 143,274 900,000 0.159 na

Aruba 13,926 9,980 4,182 4,529 2,152 6,954 na na

Azerbaijan 2,000 5,412 353,444 20,800 172,991 110,929 2,000,000 0.055 na

Bahamas 16,566 4,369 24,523 21,631 34,686 20,355 80,000 0.254 62

Bahrain 2,797 2,797 100,000 0.028 61

Bangladesh 25,281,775 44,463,177 16,066,232 36,172,475 27,297,721 29,856,276 29,100,000 1.026 49

Barbados 8,312 9,606 7,673 6,864 8,190 8,129 70,000 0.116 55

Belarus 2,643 2,643 2,600,000 0.001 50

Belize 27,207 15,023 37,027 32,380 4,489 23,225 50,000 0.465 47

Benin 276,377 465,030 2,258,455 555,865 741,612 859,468 1,200,000 0.716 16

Bhutan 76,380 192,080 6,050 53,458 136,850 92,964 400,000 0.232 19

Bolivia 525,478 519,336 913,880 939,382 83,755 596,366 1,800,000 0.331 45

Bosnia &
Herzegovina 900,000 0.000 na

Botswana 181,972 90,000 1,842 1,048 1,498 55,272 400,000 0.138 33

Brazil 3,154,574 2,418,397 134,738 28,789 2,084,280 1,564,156 43,200,000 0.036 77

Bulgaria 2,000 5,412 353,444 20,800 172,991 110,929 2,200,000 0.050 76

Burkino Faso 586,545 1,480,791 5,169,322 2,655,539 908,393 2,160,118 2,300,000 0.939 8

Burundi 530,267 163,300 335,919 78,468 278,942 277,379 1,500,000 0.185 9

Cambodia 502,856 1,155,988 1,571,717 196,752 202,297 725,922 2,500,000 0.290 na

Cameroon 1,153,675 951,973 1,585,695 1,331,042 230,355 1,050,548 3,000,000 0.350 16

Cape Verde 132,087 69,552 303,027 221,786 1,600 145,610 100,000 1.456 na

Central African
Republic 564,170 154,168 46,221 49,454 27,683 168,339 800,000 0.210 15

                                                
6  Technical Report #18, Contraceptive Use and Commodity Costs in Developing Countries, 1994-2005
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COUNTRY 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 AVERAGE
Women

ages 15-49

$ Spent
Per

Capita
CPR

Chad 10,228 521,189 255,709 192,279 75,454 210,972 1,500,000 0.141 na

Chile 45,644 42,618 45,128 14,187 44,621 38,440 3,800,000 0.010 na

China 796,509 621,020 708,765 334,500,000 0.002 83

Colombia 641,381 853,214 35,012 24,652 28,300 316,512 9,700,000 0.033 72

Comoros 21,085 51,847 41,530 19,207 68,250 40,384 100,000 0.404 21

Congo, Dem. Rep.
Of 597,173 1,347,117 25,447 165,985 533,931 9,500,000 0.056 8

Congo, Rep. Of 61,021 54,895 164,554 177,906 285,947 148,865 600,000 0.248 na

Cook Islands 7,463 6,688 11,109 2,226 13,963 8,290 na na

Costa Rica 3,300 192,836 811,252 335,796 900,000 0.373 75

Cote d'Ivoire 1,956,993 3,202,609 1,717,483 263,839 1,785,231 2,900,000 0.616 11

Croatia 1,100,000 0.000 na

Cuba 426,522 1,190,564 876,396 217,185 195,592 581,252 3,000,000 0.194 70

Curacao 33,538 11,035 24,129 21,649 19,005 21,871 na na

Cyprus 2,956 3,839 3,398 200,000 0.017 na

Czech Republic 3,671 56,564 30,118 2,700,000 0.011 69

Dem. People Rep.
of Korea 69,640 263,302 346,236 226,393 12,900,000 0.018 62

Djibouti 6,128 7,395 19,584 46,797 7,400 17,461 100,000 0.175 na

Dominica 3,464 17,558 18,801 8,326 13,073 12,244 na na

Dominican
Republic 1,033,876 930,270 471,963 457,967 314,039 641,623 2,000,000 0.321 64

Ecuador 751,592 260,867 395,284 517,927 1,360,321 657,198 2,900,000 0.227 57

Egypt 1,231,388 3,479,796 2,571,963 5,806,430 2,561,342 3,130,184 15,200,000 0.206 47

El Salvador 967,098 375,886 1,076,530 742,008 395,771 711,459 1,400,000 0.508 53

Equatorial Guinea 4,620 3,025 9,891 3,374 5,228 100,000 0.052 na

Eritrea 93,464 166,657 336,364 265,908 68,093 186,097 800,000 0.233 5

Estonia 400,000 0.000 70

Ethiopia 8,366,434 5,040,968 6,971,329 4,241,601 3,068,577 5,537,782 11,900,000 0.465 4

Fiji 65,328 75,513 46,054 48,040 8,280 48,643 200,000 0.243 41

Gabon 7,886 7,700 11,810 1,900 7,324 300,000 0.024 na

Gambia 250,636 57,145 139,144 156,824 132,095 147,169 300,000 0.491 12

Georgia 407,600 18,602 2,284 142,829 1,400,000 0.102 na

Ghana 2,662,400 4,482,672 878,647 2,825,325 2,850,876 2,739,984 4,000,000 0.685 20

Grenada 7,072 9,712 10,233 3,553 2,355 6,585 na na

Guatemala 610,695 626,833 556,148 1,428,667 945,231 833,515 2,400,000 0.347 31

Guinea 563,071 278,786 497,721 672,840 462,043 494,892 1,500,000 0.330 2

Guinea-Bissau 27,024 84,556 54,728 866 2,439 33,923 200,000 0.170 na

Guyana 96,746 213,444 23,969 160,565 16,500 102,245 200,000 0.511 31

Haiti 1,166,284 1,480,240 1,501,229 1,418,320 1,813,997 1,476,014 1,800,000 0.820 18

Honduras 859,063 775,271 693,366 612,592 958,307 779,720 1,300,000 0.600 50

Hungary 6,300 5,300 33,843 906 11,587 2,600,000 0.004 6,973

India 6,619,849 17,909,045 3,994,205 2,767,691 568,493 6,371,857 226,600,000 0.028 41

Indonesia 27,682 2,174,916 327,736 8,710,586 16,658,096 5,579,803 52,700,000 0.106 55
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COUNTRY 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 AVERAGE
Women

ages 15-49

$ Spent
Per

Capita
CPR

Iran (Islamic
Republic of) 446,495 189,000 479,100 371,532 15,300,000 0.024 65

Iraq 274,091 229,350 390,169 257,599 134,630 257,168 4,700,000 0.055 14

Israel 1,400,000 0.000 na

Jamaica 144,832 311,897 136,651 190,727 250,740 206,969 700,000 0.296 62

Jordan 866,188 238,105 430,193 587,921 258,764 476,234 1,200,000 0.397 35

Kazakhstan 518,274 154,479 580,748 113,704 341,801 4,500,000 0.076 59

Kenya 5,315,044 1,348,077 4,785,497 170,843 6,472,036 3,618,299 6,300,000 0.574 33

Kiribati 7,861 24,396 22,191 22,330 25,973 20,550 na na

Kyrgyzstan 211,379 59,852 431,811 319,536 132,370 230,990 1,200,000 0.192 na

Lao. People's Dem.
Rep. 99,628 34,817 253,600 170,000 255,150 162,639 1,100,000 0.148 19

Latvia 2,023 1,650 1,837 600,000 0.003 48

Lebanon 85,829 79,317 14,494 147,970 174,000 100,322 800,000 0.125 53

Lesotho 99,311 287,731 567,926 134,108 124,716 242,758 500,000 0.486 23

Liberia 477,863 33,121 98,183 211,989 18,106 167,852 700,000 0.240 6

Lithuania 900,000 0.000 59

Lybian Arab
Jamahiriya 1,200,000 0.000 40

Macedonia 600,000 0.000 na

Madagascar 945,124 1,470,664 1,079,872 1,305,426 1,612,273 1,282,672 3,300,000 0.389 17

Malawi 1,953,895 1,949,548 2,186,610 1,453,678 1,363,000 1,781,346 2,500,000 0.713 13

Malaysia 236,064 284,901 160,931 88,414 659,889 286,040 5,000,000 0.057 48

Maldives 28,490 55,725 62,483 85,018 33,395 53,022 50,000 1.060 54

Mali 668,254 843,634 1,189,511 1,130,731 1,747,112 1,115,848 2,400,000 0.465 7

Marshall Islands 10,311 18,111 3,835 10,227 9,523 10,401 na na

Mauritania 59,585 192,671 70,188 2,903 151,993 95,468 500,000 0.191 4

Mauritius 153,190 23,486 21,799 27,196 3,109 45,756 300,000 0.153 75

Mexico 1,186,024 1,728,815 1,664,560 512,156 41,404 1,026,592 24,500,000 0.042 67

Micronesia 18,134 27,625 54,150 22,650 20,542 28,620 115,230 0.248 na

Moldava, Republic
of 242,748 54,500 101,800 133,016 1,200,000 0.111 74

Mongolia 123,415 155,030 250,489 113,076 221,244 172,651 600,000 0.288 61

Montserrat 2,032 1,778 1,374 1,375 1,640 na na

Morocco 2,180,815 2,899,635 1,981,057 1,961,294 1,264,291 2,057,418 7,000,000 0.294 50

Mozambique 755,398 1,069,759 1,079,275 2,838,196 2,636,637 1,675,853 3,600,000 0.466 6

Myanmar 298,584 618,131 588,452 3,337,549 1,000,252 1,168,594 11,700,000 0.100 17

Namibia 77,789 15,900 43,200 10,800 9,099 31,358 400,000 0.078 29

Nepal 3,735,254 4,448,605 4,063,969 5,550,318 2,966,558 4,152,941 5,000,000 0.831 23

New Caledonia 50,000 0.000 na

Nicaragua 601,554 912,083 828,972 1,225,187 430,750 799,709 1,100,000 0.727 49

Niger 618,755 531,681 418,006 167,120 4,013 347,915 2,000,000 0.174 4

Nigeria 14,058,928 7,156,770 138,921 1,392,368 1,990,744 4,947,546 25,300,000 0.196 6

Oman 92,317 49,884 75,609 14,930 37,902 54,128 400,000 0.135 9

Pakistan 6,302,518 9,231,178 10,296,889 7,647,769 3,988,600 7,493,391 30,900,000 0.243 18

Palau 5,070 14,940 22,381 14,130 na na
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COUNTRY 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 AVERAGE
Women

ages 15-49

$ Spent
Per

Capita
CPR

Palestine 65,206 168,086 49,955 1,525 52,195 67,393 na na

Panama 91,658 36,753 32,221 27,306 21,973 41,982 700,000 0.060 58

Papua New Guinea 3,180 50,000 56,532 12,224 11,089 26,605 1,000,000 0.027 26

Paraguay 376,144 86,168 408,451 271,306 44,882 237,390 1,200,000 0.198 56

Peru 2,811,643 3,450,943 4,915,148 3,891,717 1,765,560 3,367,002 6,100,000 0.552 64

Philippines 2,862,088 2,683,839 5,295,711 5,286,200 7,528,075 4,731,183 17,000,000 0.278 40

Poland 53,337 60,000 56,669 9,900,000 0.006 75

Puerto Rico 1,000,000 0.000 64

Republic of Korea 2,082 920,400 53,163 166,700 28,599 234,189 6,800,000 0.034 79

Romania 42,134 187,458 1,208,447 54,725 269,641 352,481 5,800,000 0.061 57

Russian Federation 639,448 26,500 105,034 174,755 79,094 204,966 37,900,000 0.005 na

Rwanda 37,563 694,229 428,401 201,672 227,008 317,775 1,800,000 0.177 21

Samoa (Western) 6,760 664 275 2,566 na na

Sao Tome &
Principe 17,191 18,000 49,538 19,000 13,494 23,445 na na

Senegal 948,828 702,073 1,401,716 1,162,071 1,042,288 1,051,395 1,900,000 0.553 13

Seychelles 41,153 42,997 8,250 3,850 24,079 24,066 na na

Sierra Leone 189,801 99,486 5,300 736,816 140,612 234,403 1,000,000 0.234 4

Slovak, Republic
of 2,360 2,360 1,400,000 0.002 74

Slovenia, Republic
of 500,000 0.000 na

Solomon Islands 2,259 28,570 55,706 58,740 36,319 90,000 0.404 na

Somalia 209,230 28,963 119,097 200,000 0.595 na

South Africa 161,259 737,500 912,605 189,000 2,258,493 851,771 10,300,000 0.083 50

Sri Lanka 1,061,195 3,046,811 1,192,701 2,242,322 1,224,741 1,753,554 5,000,000 0.351 66

St. Kitts 4,304 434 4,272 972 1,453 2,287 na na

St. Lucia 10,333 12,590 10,937 7,812 7,660 9,866 na na

St. Vincent 12,838 1,848 763 1,482 3,003 3,987 na na

Sudan 169,688 591,980 105,166 346,750 121,447 267,006 6,500,000 0.041 8

Suriname 230,951 80,216 65,410 34,003 59,757 94,067 100,000 0.941 na

Swaziland 264,633 90,080 320,255 241,287 4,246 184,100 200,000 0.921 20

Syrian Arab
Republic 390,347 257,163 585,549 1,500,328 540,387 654,755 3,200,000 0.205 36

Tajikistan 93,471 44,500 429,727 144,260 20,340 146,460 1,400,000 0.105 na

Thailand 57,506 74,378 6,216,710 18,530 10,696 1,275,564 16,700,000 0.076 74

Togo 684,959 371,913 559,811 850,211 940,145 681,408 900,000 0.757 12

Tonga 11,529 26,200 5,995 24,509 10,408 15,728 na na

Trinidad and
Tobago 35,166 29,766 40,380 20,118 13,708 27,828 700,000 0.040 53

Tunisia 1,023,832 825,101 406,650 315,260 209,119 555,992 2,300,000 0.242 60

Turkey 1,798,579 2,591,512 961,204 609,723 523,781 1,296,960 15,400,000 0.084 63

Turkmenistan 133,503 43,250 130,348 115,513 105,654 1,000,000 0.106 na
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COUNTRY 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 AVERAGE
Women

ages 15-49

$ Spent
Per

Capita
CPR

Turks and Caicos 2,650 3,400 3,300 3,117 na na

Tuvalu 763 2,253 2,229 6,203 2,862 na na

Uganda 4,215,423 442,444 3,425,911 659,635 3,144,596 2,377,602 4,700,000 0.506 15

Ukraine 212,494 577,195 127,000 180,951 315,157 282,559 12,700,000 0.022 na

United Rep. of
Tanzania 3,709,943 2,244,246 6,460,301 4,575,344 5,263,128 4,450,592 6,800,000 0.654 18

Uruguay 3,425,911 21,872 52,460 27,769 705,602 800,000 0.882 na

Uzbekistan 1,138,396 270,980 973,000 313,000 539,075 5,600,000 0.096 56

Vanuatu 19,793 41,674 362,422 34,978 53,143 102,402 40,000 2.560 na

Venezuela 11,909 29,368 25,398 3,004 10,236 15,983 5,600,000 0.003 49

Viet Nam 1,754,361 2,979,184 2,171,333 1,767,488 2,545,042 2,243,482 19,000,000 0.118 65

Western Samoa 10,072 26,624 47,922 30,583 10,917 25,224 na na

Yemen 416,558 295,444 177,613 215,058 321,524 285,239 3,200,000 0.089 13

Yugoslavia 0 2,700,000 0.000 55

Zambia 3,105,926 1,172,051 1,721,987 737,530 562,135 1,459,926 2,200,000 0.664 25

Zimbabwe 4,195,143 4,985,707 5,282,464 2,843,208 5,012,841 4,463,873 2,700,000 1.653 48

Married Women of Reproductive Age (MWRA).  Source:  Population Reference Bureau, The World's Women. 1995.

Contraceptive Prevalence Rate (CPR).  Source:   United Nations Population Fund, The State of the World Population Report. 1999.




